

Listed on. 8.8.2016

Court no. 01

Item no. 2

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 13437 AND
13694 OF 2016**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation
in both matters)

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K. S. Kuppusamy Etc.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

The Commissioner Hindu Religious &
Charitable Endowments Department,
Nungambakkam & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 13437 OF 2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble
Court on 1st July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass
the following order:-

"Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents
returnable within four weeks.

Keeping in view the nature of the
controversy, we request Mr. Gopal
Subramaniam, learned senior counsel, to assist
the Court as amicus. A copy of the petition
shall be furnished by Mr. K.K. Mani, learned
counsel for the petitioner, to Mr. Gopal
Subramaniam to enable him to make his
submission.

Tag along with SLP(C)No.13437 of 2016.

...2/-

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents on 9th July, 2016. Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate, has on 20th July, 2016, filed vakalatnama/appearamnce on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Advocate, has on 27th July, 2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No.4. In respect of respondent NO.3, neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing notice has been received back. It is further submitted that Mr. K. K. Mani, Counsel for the petitioner, has on 11th July, 2016, filed proof of service with of the petition to Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Senior Counsel.

Service is incomplete on respondent No.3.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 13694 OF 2016

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

**Issue notice to the respondents
returnable within four weeks.**

Keeping in view the nature of the controversy, we request Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned senior counsel, to assist the Court as amicus. A copy of the petition shall be furnished by Mr. K.K. Mani, learned counsel for the petitioner, to Mr. Gopal Subramaniam to enable him to make his submission.

Tag along with SLP(C)No.13437 of 2016.

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, show cause notice was issued to all the five respondents on 9th July, 2016. Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Advocate, has on 26th July, 2016, filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No.1. Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate, has on 27th July, 2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 to 4. In respect of respondent No.5, neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received.

...3/-

It is further submitted that Mr. K. K. Mani, Counsel for the petitioner, has on 11th July, 2016, filed proof of service of the petition to Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Senior Counsel.

Service is incomplete on respondent No.5.

The matters alongwith application above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 6th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate
Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7151 OF 2012

The matter above mentioned has been filed on 4th May, 2012 against the common order dated 9th December, 2011 passed by the Division Bench of Madras High Court in W.P. No. 10173 of 2010.

It is further that there are three respondents and all are represented by Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate.

Service is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the parties do not desire to file statement of cases and they have adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of cases.

It is submitted that Interlocutory Application No.2 9(Application for early hearing) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

We see no merit in this application (I.A. No.2 of 2015) for early hearing which is hereby dismissed.

Post along with SLP(C) No.13437 of 2016."

...4/-