

Listed on. 27.01.2017
Court no. 01
Item no. 03

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 13437 AND
13694 OF 2016**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATON NO. 1

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation
in both matters)

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K. S. Kuppusamy Etc.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

The Commissioner Hindu Religious &
Charitable Endowments Department,
Nungambakkam & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble
Court on 1st July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass
the following order:-

"SLP (C) No.13437/2016

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent
No.1 to 3 submits that the counter affidavit is
ready and shall be filed during the course of the
day.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within
four weeks finally.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.4
may file also counter affidavit within four weeks
finally.

SLP (C) No.13694/2016

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for
and is granted four weeks' time finally to file
counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit within two
weeks thereafter.

List after eight weeks."

...2/-

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 13437 OF 2016

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate and he has on 23rd August, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Mr. B. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate has on 2nd December, 2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent No. 4 is represented by Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Advocate and he has on 17th October, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. K.K. Mani, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 30th November, 2016 filed Rejoinder Affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 13694 OF 2016

It is submitted that there are five respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Advocate and he has on 17th October, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented by Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate and he has on 7th September, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Mr. B. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate has on 2nd December, 2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. K.K. Mani, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 30th November, 2016 filed Rejoinder Affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service is complete in both the matters.

The matters alongwith application above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K.K. Mani, Advocate
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate
Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk